Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31,
2017 2016 2015

Net loss $ (149,812) $ (30,936) $ (71,587)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment, net of income tax
expense (benefit) of ($1,153), $565, and ($3,399) for the years
ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 6,768 (1,283) (24,431)
Comprehensive loss $ (143,044) $ (32,219) $ (96,018)
Less: comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest (2,118) — —
Total comprehensive loss attributable to WSC $ (140,926) $ (32,219) $ (96,018)

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

63

WillScot Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(in thousands)

Class A Common
Stock

Class B Common
Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount

Additional
Paid in
Capital

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensiv
e Loss

Accumulate
d Deficit

Total
Shareholder

s' Equity

Non
Controllin
g Interest

Total
Equity

Balance as of
January 1,
2015 as
previously
reported 1 $ — — $ — $ 1,569,176 $ (31,214) $(1,386,594) $ 151,368 $ — $ 151,368
Retroactive
application of
recapitalization 14,545 1 — — (1) — — — — —
Adjusted
balance at
January 1,
2015 14,546 1 — — 1,569,175 (31,214) (1,386,594) 151,368 — 151,368
Net loss — — — — — — (71,587) (71,587) — (71,587)
Other
comprehensive
loss — — — — — (24,431) — (24,431) — (24,431)
Balance at
December 31,
2015 14,546 1 — — 1,569,175 (55,645) (1,458,181) 55,350 — 55,350
Net loss — — — — — — (30,936) (30,936) — (30,936)
Other
comprehensive
loss — — — — — (1,283) — (1,283) — (1,283)
Balance as of
December 31,
2016 14,546 1 — — 1,569,175 (56,928) (1,489,117) 23,131 — 23,131
Net loss — — — — — — (147,702) (147,702) (2,110) (149,812)
Other
comprehensive
income (loss) — — — — — 6,768 — 6,768 (8) 6,760
Capital
contribution — — — — 6,192 — — 6,192 — 6,192
Stock-based
compensation — — — — 2,970 — — 2,970 — 2,970
Recapitalizatio
n transaction 70,099 7 8,024 1 543,589 663 — 544,260 51,049 595,309
Balance at
December 31,
2017 84,645 $ 8 8,024 $ 1 $ 2,121,926 $ (49,497) $(1,636,819) $ 435,619 $ 48,931 $ 484,550

See the accompanying notes which are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

64

WillScot Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31,
2017 2016 2015

Operating Activities:
Net loss $ (149,812) $ (30,936) $ (71,587)
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization 107,876 119,329 136,892
Provision for doubtful accounts 5,062 5,000 2,722
Impairment losses on goodwill and intangibles 60,743 5,532 118,840
Gain on sale of rental equipment and other property, plant
and equipment (9,310) (10,527) (5,338)
Interest receivable capitalized into notes due from affiliates (3,915) (7,663) (7,431)